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SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Jay M. Goffman

Lisa Laukitis

Four Times Square

New York, New York 10036-6522

Telephone: (212) 735-3000

Fax: (212) 735-2000

-and-

Sarah E. Pierce (admitted pro hac vice)
One Rodney Square

P.O. Box 636

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
Telephone: (302) 651-3000

Fax: (302) 651-3001

-and-

Elizabeth M. Downing (admitted pro hac vice)
500 Boylston Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02116

Telephone: (617) 573-4800

Fax: (617) 573-4870

Counsel for William A. Brandt, Jr.
Chapter 11 Trustee

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre: : Chapter 11

Main Document

CHINA FISHERY GROUP LIMITED (CAYMAN) : Case No. 16-11895 (JLG)
etal., :
Debtors.! : (Jointly Administered)

The Debtors are China Fishery Group Limited (Cayman) (“CEGL”), Pacific Andes International Holdings

Limited (Bermuda) (“PAIH”), N.S. Hong Investment (BVI) Limited (“NS Hong”), South Pacific Shipping
Agency Limited (BVI) (“SPSA”), China Fisheries International Limited (Samoa) (“CFIL”), CFGL (Singapore)
Private Limited (“CEGLPL”), Chanery Investment Inc. (BVI) (“Chanery”), Champion Maritime Limited (BVI)
(“Champion”), Growing Management Limited (BVI) (“Growing Management”), Target Shipping Limited (HK)
(“Target Shipping™), Fortress Agents Limited (BVI) (“Fortress”), Ocean Expert International Limited (BVI)
(“Ocean Expert”), Protein Trading Limited (Samoa) (“Protein Trading”), CFG Peru Investments Pte. Limited
(Singapore) (“CEG Peru Singapore”), Smart Group Limited (Cayman) (“Smart Group”), Super Investment
Limited (Cayman) (“Super Investment”) and Pacific Andes Resources Development Ltd. (“PARD”).
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In re: : Chapter 11

CFG Peru Investments Pte. Limited (Singapore), : Case No. 16-11914 (JLG)
Debtor. :

(Jointly Administered)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lisa Laukitis, an attorney with the law firm of Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
& Flom LLP, hereby certify that on April 21, 2017 | caused the following documents to be
served via electronic mail upon the parties on the service list attached hereto as Exhibit A.

e Notice of Filing of Second Revised Order Granting Chapter 11 Trustee’s Application for
Entry of an Order Authorizing Retention of Development Specialists, Inc. as Accountant
to the Trustee Nunc Pro Tunc to November 10, 2016 (Dkt. No. 477)

e Amended Notice of Hearing on First Interim Fee Application of Skadden, Arps, Slate,
Meagher & Flom LLP for Compensation for Services Rendered and Reimbursement of
Expenses as Counsel to the Trustee for the Period from November 18, 2016 Through and
Including February 28, 2017 (Dkt. No. 478)

Additionally, on April 21, 2017 | caused the foregoing documents (Dkt. Nos. 477,

478) to be served via first class U.S. mail upon the parties on the service list attached hereto as

Exhibit B.
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Dated: April 24, 2017
New York, New York
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

By: /s/ Lisa Laukitis
Jay M. Goffman
Lisa Laukitis
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036-6522
Telephone: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

-and-

Sarah E. Pierce (admitted pro hac vice)
One Rodney Square

P.O. Box 636

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
Telephone: (302) 651-3000

Fax: (302) 651-3001

-and-

Elizabeth M. Downing (admitted pro hac vice)
500 Boylston Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02116

Telephone: (617) 573-4800

Fax: (617) 573-4870

Counsel for William A. Brandt, Jr., Chapter 11 Trustee
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EXHIBITA

Chapter 11 Trustee for Debtor
CFEG Peru Investments Pte. Limited (Singapore)

William A. Brandt, Jr.

Office of the United States Trustee
Susan D. Golden

DLA Piper LLP

Counsel for Club Lender Parties
R. Craig Martin

Jeffrey Torosian

Mordechai Sutton

Bevin Brennan

John Lyons

Mayer Brown LLP
Counsel for MayBank
Frederick D. Hyman
Howard S. Beltzer
Christine Walsh

Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Counsel for Noteholders Ad Hoc Committee

Gregory F. Pesce
James H.M. Sprayregen
Patrick J. Nash, Jr.
Warren Haskel

Joseph Serino

Sidley Austin LLP

Counsel for Bank of America, N.A.
Lee S. Attanasio

Andrew P. Propps

Patrick Corr

Alice Morgan

Andrew D. Hart

Marissa Alter-Nelson

John G. Hutchinson

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost
Counsel for Pickenpack Group
Lynn P. Harrison |11

Turner P. Smith

Peter J. Buenger

via email - bbrandt@dsi.biz

via email - susan.golden@usdoj.gov

via email - craig.martin@dlapiper.com

via email - jeffrey.torosian@dlapiper.com
via email - mordechai.sutton@dlapiper.com
via email - Bevin.Brennan@dlapiper.com
via email — John.Lyons@dlapiper.com

via email - fhyman@mayerbrown.com
via email - hbeltzer@mayerbrown.com
via email - cwalsh@mayerbrown.com

via email - gregory.pesce@kirkland.com
via email — james.sprayregen@kirkland.com
via email - patrick.nash@kirkland.com

via email - warren.haskel@kirkland.com

via email - joseph.serino@kirkland.com

via email - lattanasio@sidley.com
via email - apropps@sidley.com

via email - pcorr@sidley.com

via email - alice.morgan@sidley.com
via email - ahart@sidley.com

via email - malternelson@sidley.com
via email - jhutchinson@sidley.com

via email - lharrison@curtis.com
via email - tsmith@curtis.com
via email - pbuenger@curtis.com
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Luskin, Stern & Eisler LLP

Counsel for Cooperatieve Rabobank, U.A.
Michael Luskin

Matthew O'Donnell

Lowenstein Sandler

Counsel for Equity Holders of N.S. Hong
Investments (BVI) Limited

Paul Kizel

Gerald C. Bender

Keara Waldron

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP

Counsel for CFG Investment S.A.C., Corporacion
Pesquera Inca S.A.C., and Sustainable Fishing
Resources S.A.C.

William Gyves

Scott Fleischer

James S. Carr

Bryan Cave LLP

Counsel for TMFE Trustee Limited
Stephanie Wickousk

Michelle McMahon

The Law Office of Aimee P. Levine

Counsel for China CITIC Bank International
Limited

Aimee P. Levine

White & Case LLP

Counsel for Taipei Fubon Commercial Bank Co.,
Ltd.

Harrison L. Denman

Halperin Battaglia Benzija, LLP

Counsel for Informal Steering Committee of
Bondholders of Pacific Andes Resources
Development Ltd.

Alan D. Halperin

via email - luskin@Isellp.com
via email - odonnel@Isellp.com

via email - pkizel@lowenstein.com
via email - gbender@lowenstein.com
via email - kwaldron@Ilowenstein.com

via email - wgyves@kelleydrye.com
via email - sfleischer@kelleydrye.com
via email - jcarr@kelleydrye.com

via email -
stephanie.wickouski@bryancave.com
via email -
michelle.mcmahon@bryancave.com

via email - alevine@alevinelaw.com

via email - harrison.denman@whitecase.com

via email - ahalperin@halperinlaw.net
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Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard & Stevens,

LLP

Counsel for Pacific Andes Resources Development

Limited via email - TKlestadt@KIlestadt.com
Tracey L. Klestadt via email - JJureller@Klestadt.com
John Jureller, Jr. via email - CReilly@KIestadt.com

Christopher J. Reilly

Hogan Lovells LLP

Special Government And Cross Border Counsel for

William A. Brandt, Jr., Chapter 11 Trustee

Daniel Lanigan via email - daniel.lanigan@hoganlovells.com

Boies Schiller Flexner LLP
Counsel for HongKong and Shanghai Banking

Corp. Ltd.
Scott E. Gant via email - sgant@bsfllp.com
Damien J. Marshall via email - dmarshall@bsfllp.com

Satterlee Stephens LLP

Counsel for Moody’s Investors Service, Inc.

Christopher R. Belmonte via email - chelmonte@ssbb.com
Pamela A. Bosswick via email - pbosswick@ssbb.com

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
Counsel for HongKong and Shanghai Banking

Corp. Ltd.

Donald S. Bernstein

Timothy Graulich via email - cfg.service@davispolk.com
Elliot Moskowitz via email - cfg.service@davispolk.com

via email - cfg.service@davispolk.com
Development Specialists, Inc.
General Counsel
Robert B. Weiss via email - rweiss@dsi.biz

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
Counsel for the Debtors

Matthew S. Barr via email - Matt.Barr@weil.com
Marcia Goldstein via email - Marcia.goldstein@weil.com
Gabriel A. Morgan via email - Gabriel.morgan@weil.com
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EXHIBIT B
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CHINA FISHERY GROUP LIMITED (CAYMAN)
Master/2002 Service List

Howard B. Kleinberg, Esq.

Edward J. LoBello, Esq.

Jil Mazer-Marino, Esq.

Thomas R. Slome, Esq.

Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, P.C.
990 Steward Avenue, Suite 30

PO Box 9194

Garden City, NY 11530
(hkleinberg@msek.com)

Counsel for China Fishery Group Limited

Tracy L. Klestadt, Esq.

John E. Jureller, Jr., Esq.

Christopher J. Reilly, Esqg.

Klestadt Winters Jureller Southard & Stevens LLP

200 West 41 Street, 17" Floor

New York, NY 10036

(tklestadt@klestadt.com)

(jjureller@klestadt.com)

(creilly@klestadt.com)

Counsel for Pacific Andes Resources Development Ltd.

Gregory F. Pesce, Esqg.

James H.M. Sprayregen, Esq.
Patrick J. Nash, Jr., Esq.

Warren Haskel, Esq.

Joseph Serino, Esq.

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

300 N. LaSalle

Chicago, IL 60654
(gregory.pesce@kirkland.com)
(james.sprayregen@kirkland.com)
(patrick.nash@kirkland.com)
(warren.haskel@kirkland.com)
(joseph.serino@kirkland.com)
Counsel for Ad Hoc Noteholders Committee

Lee S. Attanasio, Esq.

Andrew P. Propps, Esq.

Sidley Austin LLP

787 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019
(lattanasio@sidley.com)
(apropps@sidley.com)

Counsel for Bank of America, N.A.

Patrick H. M. Corr, Esq.
Alice Morgan, Esq.
Sidley Austin LLP
Woolgate Exchange

25 Basinghall Street
London EC2V 5HA
England

Main Document
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Counsel for Bank of America, N.A.

Frederick D. Hyman, Esq.

Howard S. Beltzer, Esqg.

Mayer Brown LLP

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

(fhyman@mayerbrown.com)
(hbeltzer@mayerbrown.com)

Counsel for Malayan Banking Berhad, Hong Kong Branch

Michael Luskin, Esqg.

Matthew O’Donnell, Esq.

Alex Talesnick, Esq.

Luskin, Stern & Eisler LLP

Eleven Times Square

New York, NY 10036
(Huskin@lsellp.com)
(odonnel@lsellp.com)

Counsel for Cooperatieve Rabobank, U.A.

Daniel Egan, Esq.

R. Craig Martin, Esq.

Mordechai Sutton, Esq.

DLA Piper LLP (US)

1251 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

(craig.martin@dlapiper.com)

(mordechai.sutton@dlapiper.com)

Counsel for Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited, Cooperatieve Rabobank, U.A., DBS Bank (Hong
Kong) Limited, and China CITIC Bank International Limited

Jeffrey Torosian, Esq.

Richard A. Chesley, Esq.

John K. Lyons, Esq.

DLA Piper (US)

444 \West Lake Street, Suite 900

Chicago, IL 60606-0089

(Jeffrey.torosian@dlapiper.com)

(John.lyons@dlapiper.com)

Counsel for Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited,Cooperatieve Rabobank, U.A., DBS Bank (Hong Kong)
Limited, China CITIC Bank International Limited

DLA Piper Hong Kong

Attn: Mark Fairbairn

Attn: Jonathan Leitch

17th Floor, Edinburgh Tower

The Landmark

15 Queen's Road Central

Hong Kong, China

Counsel for Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited,Cooperatieve Rabobank, U.A., DBS Bank (Hong Kong)
Limited, and China CITIC Bank International Limited
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Susan D. Golden, Esq.

Office of the United States Trustee
201 Varick Street, Suite 1006
New York, NY 10014
(susan.golden@usdoj.gov)

United States Trustee

Friedrich von Kaltenborn

BRL Boege Rohde Luebbehuesen

Jungfernstieg 30

20354 Hamburg

Germany

(Insolvency Administrator for the Pickenpack companies)

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
New York Regional Office

Brookfield Place

200 Vesey Street, Suite 400

New York, NY 10281-1022

United States Attorney's Office
Southern District of New York
Attention: Tax & Bankruptcy Unit
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, NY 10007

Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency Operations
P.O. Box 7346

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346

Parties who have filed Notices of Appearance:

Aimee P. Levine, Esq.

The Law Office of Aimee P. Levine

5 Columbus Circle, Suite 710

New York, NY 10019

Counsel for China CITIC Bank International Limited

Stephanie Wickouski, Esg.
Michelle McMahon, Esq.

Bryan Cave LLP

1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

Counsel for TMF Trustee Limited

James S. Carr, Esq.

Jason R. Adams, Esq.
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
101 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10178

Main Document

Counsel for CFG Investment S.A.C., Corporacion Pesquera Inca S.A.C. and Sustainable Fishing Resources S.A.C.
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L.P. Harrison 3rd, Esq.

Peter J. Buenger, Esqg.

Turner P. Smith, Esq.

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost Colt & Mosle LLP
101 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10178-0061

Counsel for Pickenpack Group

Gerald C. Bender, Esg.

Lowenstein Sandler LLP

1251 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

Counsel for Equity Holders of N.S. Hong Investments (BVI) Limited

Paul J. Kizel, Esq.

Lowenstein Sandler LLP

65 Livingston Avenue

Roseland, NJ 07068

Counsel for Equity Holders of N.S. Hong Investments (BVI) Limited

Damien Whitehead, Esq.

Eugene Man, Esq.

Leona Lam, Esq.

White & Case LLP

9th Floor Central Tower

28 Queen's Road Central

Hong Kong

Counsel for Taipei Fubon Commercial Bank Co., Ltd.

Fan B. He, Esq.

White & Case LLP

200 S. Biscayne Boulevard

Suite 4900

Miami, FL 33131

Counsel for Taipei Fubon Commercial Bank Co., Ltd.

Harrison Denman, Esq.

White & Case LLP

1155 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Taipei Fubon Commercial Bank Co., Ltd.

Christopher R. Donoho, I, Esq.
Hogan Lovells LLP

875 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Counsel for William A. Brandt, Jr.

Jay M. Goffman, Esg.

Lisa Laukitis, Esq.

Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP
4 Times Square

New York, NY 10036

Counsel for William A. Brandt, Jr.

Main Document
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James C. Tecce, Esq.

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, NY 10010

Counsel for William A. Brandt, Jr.

Robert B. Weiss, Esq.

70 W. Madison Street Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60602

General Counsel

Donald S. Bernstein, Esq.
Timothy Graulich, Esqg.
Elliot Moskowitz, Esq.
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
450 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

Counsel for HongKong and Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd.

Damien J. Marshall

Boies Schiller Flexner LLP
575 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Counsel for HongKong and Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd.

Matthew S. Barr, Esq.

Marcia Goldstein, Esqg.

Gabriel A. Morgan, Esq.

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

Counsel for China Fishery Group Limited

Top 50 Creditors of the Debtors:

Rabobank Intl, HK
32/F, 3 Pacific Place
1 Queens Road East
Hong Kong

DBS Bank (HK) Ltd
16th FI, The Center
99 Queens Road
Central

Hong Kong

HSBC

L16, HSBC Main Bldng
1 Queen's Road

Central, Hong Kong

Standard Chartered Bnk

(HK) Ltd

15/F, Stndrd Charter Bnk Bldng
4-4A Des Voeux Road

Central

Hong Kong

Mr. Jack Wong

Mr. Anthony Ng

China CITIC Bank International Ltd.
Risk Assets Management

18/F., Devon House, Taikoo Place
979 King’s Road

Quarry Bay

Hong Kong
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TMF Trustee Ltd
Corporate Trust

5th FI, 6 St. Andrew St
London, EC4A 3AE
United Kingdom

Rabobank NFS Finance
32/F, 3 Pacific Place

1 Queens Road East
Hong Kong

Maybank

18/F CITIC Tower
1 Tim Mei Avenue
Central

Hong Kong

Rabobank

Pickenpack Facility Agmnt
32/F, Three Pacific Place

1 Queens Road East

Hong Kong

Brndbrg Mrt Invst Hldng
L8, Medine Mews

La Chaussee

Port Louis, Mauritius

Andes Int'l (Qingdao) Shipping Agency
N67 Yin Chuan Xi Rd, BID

Qingdao Amintn Ind Pk 4 FI.

Qingdao City 266000

Shandong Province, China

Rabobank

32/F, 3 Pacific Place
1 Queens Road East
Hong Kong

Tapei Fubon Com Bk Co Ltd
12F 169, Sec 4, Ren Ai Rd
Taipei, 106886

Taiwan

CITIC

61-65 Des Voeux Road
Central

Hong Kong

DBS

16th Floor, The Center
99 Queens Road
Central

Hong Kong

Maybank

18/F CITIC Tower
1 Tim Mei Avenue
Central

Hong Kong

Bank of America, N.A.
52/F. Cheung Kong Center
2 Queen's Road Central
Central

Hong Kong

Rabobank

32/F, 3 Pacific Place
1 Queens Road East
Hong Kong

Fubon

Fubon Bank

38 Des Voeux Road
Central

Hong Kong

Standard Charter Bank

Standard Charter Bank Building
5/F 4-4A Des Voeux Rd Central
Hong Kong

Grant Thornton Recovery
Level 12, 28 Hennessy Rd
Wanchai

Hong Kong

Brndbrg Nam Invt Co
Erf 2347 10th StE
Industrial Area

PO Box 658 Walvishay
Republic of Namibia

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
35/F One Pacific Place

88 Queensway

Hong Kong
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Baraka Seari Ltd

Rm 1401-2

Easey Comercial Bldng
253-261 Hennessy Rd
Wanchai, Hong Kong

Meridian Invst Group Pte
138 Cecil Street

#12-01 A Cecil Court
Singapore 069538
Singapore

Taishin

No. 118, Sec 4, Ren-ai Rd
Da-an District

Taipei City 106

Taiwan

Deloitte & Touche Fin Adv
32/F Once Pacific Place

88 Queensway

Hong Kong

RSM Corp Advisory HK Ltd
29th Lee Garden Two

28 Yun Ping Road
Causeway Bay

Hong Kong

Guangtai Trading Ltd
Trust Company Complex
Ajeltake Rd, Majuro
Rep of the Marshall Is
MH96960

Sang Il Trading Co Ltd.
Rm 504, 125 Wonyang-Ro
Seo-Gu, Busan 602-030
South Korea

Atl Pacific Fishing Ltd
Erf 2347 10th Street East
Industrial Area

PO Box 658 Walvishay
Republic of Namibia

PricewaterhouseCoopersLtd
22/F Prince's Building
Central

Hong Kong

Qingdao Jncai Plgic Fish
No. 1 Chang An Rd

4th F1, Shibei District
Qingdao City 266000
Shandong Prov China

Rongcheng Lngyn Ship Agency
Xixiakou County

ChengShan Town

Rongcheng City

Shandong, China

Baker & McKenzie
14/F, Hutchison House
10 Harcourt Road
Central

Hong Kong

Sifang Dist Haiynbo Ship
Accessories Supply Center
No.7 Wen Zhou Rd
Qingdao Shandong, China

Qingdao Shngbngkn Trd
Trde Cntr Chengyang Vil
Chengyang Street
Chengyang District, Qingdao
Shandong, China

Qingdao Drfng Gng Co Ltd
No.31 Yongping Rd
Qingdao, China

Rongcheng Hetai Shngm Co
Rongcheng Bay Street Office
Xuangzhen Village
Shandong, China

Mourant Ozannes Sery Ltd
13/F Entertainment Bldng
30 Queen's Road

Central

Hong Kong

City N Dst, Shanghai Elec
Huatong Elec Dstr Dept
No.232

Weihai Road, Qingdao
Shandong, China
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Alatir Ltd.

No 80 Raffles PI, #26-02
UOB Plaza One
Singapore 048625

Epiqg Systems Limited
1102-1104 Central Plaza
18 Harbour Road
Wanchai

Hong Kong

Shell Marine Prod Sing
Metropolis Tower 1

9N Buona Vsta Dr, 07-01
Singapore 138588

Shandong HaoYunTong
Nets Technology Co., Ltd
No. 318 Muyun Rd
Shidao, Rong Cheng City
Shandong, China

Sang Il Trading Co Ltd

Rm 504, 125, Wonyang-Ro
Seo-Gu, Busan 602-030
South Korea

Perun Ltd.

No 80 Raffles P1, #26-01
UOB Plaza One
Singapore 048624
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